
Green River Volunteer Fire and Rescue 
Post Office Box 667  

Zirconia, North Carolina 28790 
 
 

 
 

March 27, 2025 
 
Greetings Henderson County FRAC Committee! 
 

Another year has passed by quickly and much has been accomplished at Green River. 
Since our department was founded in 1958, a lot of progress has happened.  Our department 
has transitioned over from an all-volunteer staff to a combination department over the last few 
years and we continue to grow, along with our community. 
 
Some of our accomplishments during the 2024/2025 Budget Year. 

• We have added 1 new full-time firefighter to our staff. Bringing staffing to 2 Fulltime 
Employees per shift. 

• We purchased the proposed F-150 crew cab.  
• We purchased an additional used Pierce Commercial Pumper for our fleet. 
• Developed Apparatus Fleet Replacement / Refurb. Schedule  
• We are in the process of purchasing a used Pierce Heavy Rescue to replace our current 

1997 Smeal Heavy Rescue. 
• We have started the process of purchasing replacements SCBA Bottles to replace the 

current ones that are expiring over the next 2 Budget Cycles that were purchased from 
grant funds. 

• New Shingle Roof & Gutters for Station 1. 
• Continued purchasing / replacement of 5 set of Full Turnout Gear Yearly. 

 
Goals we are working towards in the 2025 / 2026 Budget Year. 

• Purchase of Zodiac Boat Motor and Trailer funded from single source donation after 
Hurricane Hellene. 

• Continued replacement of SCBA Cylinders alternating between 15 yr cylinders and 30 yr. 
cylinders. 

• Continued replacement cycle for Turnout Gear. 
• We continue to look for Part Time Employees to strengthen our staffing. 

 
  We continue our desire to provide the best care and service for our community. We 
hope that the committee can see this as well and are pleased with our department and our 
commitment to excellence! 
 
 



Department Name  2025-2026 REVENUES

Green River Fire & Rescue
ITEM DESCRIPTION 2024-2025 BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE 2025-2026 BUDGET INCREASE/DECREASE

17-Mar-25
REVENUE $971,533.00 $987,877.00 $16,344.00
PRESENT/REQUESTED TAX RATE $0.10 $0.10
ACTUAL HENDERSON COUNTY  REVENUE RECEIVED $995,495.52
Henderson County Ad Valorem Taxes $0.00
Donations $16,167.12 $0.00
Fundraising $0.00
Grants $0.00
HazMat Charges $0.00
Interest Income $900.36 $0.00
Miscellaneous $0.00
NC County Sales Tax Refund $7,543.57 $0.00
NC Fuel Tax Refund $0.00
Other Income (City, Other Counties, Town) $171,813.00 $136,857.28 $177,592.00 $5,779.00
Rental Income $0.00
Sales of Assets $0.00
Total Revenues $1,143,346.00 $1,156,963.85 $1,165,469.00 $22,123.00

FOOTNOTES
Truck Fund $70,500.00
Contingency Fund $674,056.86
12 Month CD (April 2025 Maturity) $250,000.00



Department Name  2025-2026 EXPENDITURES

Green River Fire & Rescue
ITEM DESCRIPTION 2024-2025 BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE 2025-2026 BUDGET INCREASE/DECREASE

AS OF MARCH 17, 
2005

EXPENDITURES
Administrative Cost
Annual Payment - Apparatus $40,000.00 $43,585.78 $40,000.00 $0.00
Annual Payment - Building $0.00
Annual Payment - Other Equipment $0.00
Appreciation and Award Banquets $10,000.00 $15,508.63 $10,000.00 $0.00
Bank Charges $1,000.00 $1,522.11 $2,000.00 $1,000.00
Building Fund $0.00
Chaplain $0.00
Computer $4,000.00 $3,612.31 $4,000.00 $0.00
Contingency Funds $0.00
Contract Labor (Part-Time Clerk) $0.00
County/State Tax $0.00
Discretionary Fund $0.00
Deposits/Down Payment $0.00
Dues/Subscriptions $5,000.00 $6,563.74 $5,000.00 $0.00
Expendable Supplies $0.00
Flowers/Gifts $500.00 $127.03 $500.00 $0.00
Food $5,000.00 $5,212.68 $5,000.00 $0.00
Insurance - Building, Business Umbrella, Error $38,000.00 $50,036.00 $52,000.00 $14,000.00
Legal and Professional Fees $20,000.00 $6,852.00 $10,000.00 ($10,000.00)
Licenses and Permits $0.00
Miscellaneous $0.00
Office Supplies $2,000.00 $659.58 $2,000.00 $0.00
Public Relations $0.00
Rent $0.00
(Optional Line Item) $0.00
(Optional Line Item) $0.00
(Optional Line Item) $0.00
(Optional Line Item) $0.00
Total Administrative Cost $125,500.00 $133,679.86 $130,500.00 $5,000.00



Department Name  2025-2026 EXPENDITURES

2024-2025 BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE 2025-2026 BUDGET INCREASE/DECREASE
Operational Cost
Breathing Apparatus $10,000.00 $14,472.68 $20,000.00 $10,000.00
Communications (radios, pagers, cell phone) $12,500.00 $6,795.18 $10,000.00 ($2,500.00)
EMT Supplies & Equipment $10,000.00 $3,937.38 $5,000.00 ($5,000.00)
Firefighting Supplies & Equipment $40,000.00 $41,798.76 $40,000.00 $0.00
Firefighting Equipment  Maintenance $5,000.00 $8,117.08 $10,000.00 $5,000.00
Fuel $12,500.00 $12,064.76 $15,000.00 $2,500.00
Hazardous Materials Supplies $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00
Infection Control $0.00
Maintenance/Repair of Apparatus $65,000.00 $36,665.03 $60,000.00 ($5,000.00)
DOI $0.00
Physical Fitness $0.00
Public Education and Fire Prevention $3,500.00 $4,034.50 $3,500.00 $0.00
Rehabilitation $0.00
Rescue Equipment $20,000.00 $5,126.39 $20,000.00 $0.00
Training $2,500.00 $940.18 $2,500.00 $0.00
Turn Out Gear $20,000.00 $15,080.74 $20,000.00 $0.00
Uniforms $10,000.00 $2,861.99 $5,000.00 ($5,000.00)
Shipping, Freight & Delivery $3,500.00 $1,087.45 $1,500.00 ($2,000.00)
(Optional Line Item) $0.00
(Optional Line Item) $0.00
Total Operational Cost $217,000.00 $152,982.12 $215,000.00 ($2,000.00)
PERSONNEL COST
Payroll
Gross Full-Time Pay $412,565.00 $261,580.74 $415,000.00 $2,435.00
Gross Part-Time Pay $151,780.00 $86,280.90 $153,345.00 $1,565.00
Gross Overtime Pay $0.00
Gross Holiday Pay $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($4,000.00)
Employer's Payroll Taxes (6.2% Soc. Sec. 1.45% $50,000.00 $29,315.77 $50,000.00 $0.00
Bonus $7,000.00 $6,700.00 $7,000.00 $0.00
Vol./FF Reimbursement/Stipend $8,000.00 $3,050.00 $6,000.00 ($2,000.00)
(Optional Line Item) $0.00
(Optional Line Item) $0.00
(Optional Line Item) $0.00
Total Payroll Cost $633,345.00 $386,927.41 $631,345.00 ($2,000.00)
Benefits
Employer's Retirement Contribution $0.00
Supplemental Retirement 401k/457 $32,000.00 $21,563.73 $35,000.00 $3,000.00
Health Insurance $63,000.00 $33,658.75 $63,000.00 $0.00



Department Name  2025-2026 EXPENDITURES

Dental Insurance $4,000.00 $2,766.77 $4,000.00 $0.00
Vision Insurance $1,100.00 $528.95 $1,100.00 $0.00
Life Insurance $2,800.00 $3,691.38 $2,800.00 $0.00
Supplemental Insurance plans $17,000.00 $9,868.16 $12,000.00 ($5,000.00)
State Firemen's Pension Fund $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00
Health Insurance Dependent Allowance $6,000.00 $5,000.00 $15,000.00 $9,000.00
(Optional Line Item) $0.00
(Optional Line Item) $0.00
(Optional Line Item) $0.00
Total Benefits Cost $127,400.00 $77,077.74 $134,400.00 $7,000.00

STATIONS:
MAIN STATION
Building Maint $5,000.00 $4,065.97 $5,000.00 $0.00
Cable $4,000.00 $3,751.63 $4,000.00 $0.00
Internet $2,000.00 $1,654.64 $2,000.00 $0.00
Electric $6,000.00 $4,235.99 $5,000.00 ($1,000.00)
Garbage $4,000.00 $3,235.54 $4,000.00 $0.00
Grounds Upkeep $1,000.00 $800.00 $1,000.00 $0.00
Heating Fuel $4,000.00 $2,575.05 $4,000.00 $0.00
Station Supplies $2,500.00 $1,834.25 $2,500.00 $0.00
Telephone $0.00
Water $2,500.00 $1,296.46 $2,500.00 $0.00
STATION #2
Building Maint $2,500.00 $3,056.78 $2,500.00 $0.00
Cable $0.00
Internet $1,000.00 $679.86 $1,000.00 $0.00
Electric $2,000.00 $1,380.84 $2,000.00 $0.00
Garbage $0.00
Grounds Upkeep $1,000.00 $300.00 $1,000.00 $0.00
Heating Fuel $1,500.00 $1,314.13 $1,500.00 $0.00
Station Supplies $0.00
Telephone $0.00
Water $0.00

STATION #3
Building Maint $2,500.00 $4,796.41 $2,500.00 $0.00
Cable $0.00
Internet $2,000.00 $1,733.69 $2,000.00 $0.00
Electric $2,500.00 $2,664.15 $2,500.00 $0.00



Department Name  2025-2026 EXPENDITURES

Garbage $0.00
Grounds Upkeep $2,000.00 $3,060.00 $2,000.00 $0.00
Heating Fuel $1,500.00 $3,540.42 $2,500.00 $1,000.00
Station Supplies $0.00
Telephone $0.00
Water $0.00

STATION #4
Building Maint $2,500.00 $705.58 $2,500.00 $0.00
Cable $0.00
Internet $1,680.00 $1,255.82 $1,680.00 $0.00
Electric $1,500.00 $1,174.62 $1,500.00 $0.00
Garbage $0.00
Grounds Upkeep $500.00 $800.00 $1,000.00 $500.00
Heating Fuel $1,500.00 $1,743.94 $2,000.00 $500.00
Station Supplies $0.00
Telephone $0.00
Water $500.00 $160.94 $500.00 $0.00

Total Station Cost $57,680.00 $51,816.71 $58,680.00 $1,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,160,925.00 $802,483.84 $1,169,925.00 $9,000.00

Footnotes:



Green River Fire & Rescue Capital Projects Roster

Project Year Project Name Category Quantity Per Unit Project Cost Purchase or Finance Budget Line Item # (if applicable)

FY25 Turn Out Gear Equipment 4 $4,370.04 17,480.16$                              Purchase 52
FY25 Rescue 13 Replacement Truck 1 $525,000.00 525,000.00$                            Finance
FY26 SCBA Bottle Replacement Equipment 16 $680.00 10,880.00$                              Purchase 37
FY26 Tanker 13-2 Replacement Truck 1 $400,000.00 400,000.00$                            Finance
FY27 Engin 13-2 Refurb Truck 1 $300,000.00 300,000.00$                            Finance
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Green River Fire & Rescue

CURRENT ASSETS AS OF MARCH 17, 2025

Item Description Current Balance
Bonds, Certificates of Deposit, Stock $250,000.00
General Checking $66,169.59
Savings
Truck Fund $70,500.00
Building Fund
Future Needs 
Contingency Fund $674,056.86

Total assets $1,060,726.45

Notes:



 2023/2024 TAX RATE WORKSHEET FOR

Green River Fire & Rescue
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

TOTAL DISTRICT TAX ASSESSMENT 2025-2026 $1,020,477,841.00

Divided by 100

TOTAL $10,204,778.41

Multiplied by requested tax rate 10%

TOTAL $1,020,477.84

*Multiplied by tax collection percentage (97%)

TOTAL $989,863.51

Subtract Training Center Assessment 1,986

Add Projected Payments in Lieu of Taxes

**TOTAL PROJECTED REVENUE $987,877.51

**   Revenue is projected because it does not reflect tax discoveries, releases or refunds.

*    Collection percentage based on last complete year of collections.



 2023/2024 TAX RATE WORKSHEET FOR

Green River Fire & Rescue
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

TOTAL DISTRICT TAX ASSESSMENT 2025-2026 $183,085,230.00

Divided by 100

TOTAL $1,830,852.30

Multiplied by requested tax rate 10%

TOTAL $183,085.23

*Multiplied by tax collection percentage (97%)

TOTAL $177,592.67

Subtract Training Center Assessment

Add Projected Payments in Lieu of Taxes

**TOTAL PROJECTED REVENUE $177,592.67

**   Revenue is projected because it does not reflect tax discoveries, releases or refunds.

*    Collection percentage based on last complete year of collections.



Department Name

Green River Fire & Rescue
     FINANCIAL STATEMENT
            (BALANCE SHEET)
AS OF ___ 17-Mar-25 Source

ASSETS
ASSETS:
Cash in Bank $810,726.42
Certificates of Deposit $250,000.00
Accounts Receivable-Taxes
Notes Receivable
Land
Buildings $2,205,673.78
Leasehold Improvements
Furniture & Fixtures $34,408.41
Vehicles $2,005,773.53
Firefighting Equipment $816,302.69
Rescue Equipment
Other Equipment $599.94
Transfers
Proceeds from Borrowing

TOTAL ASSETS $6,123,484.77

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

LIABILITIES:
Accounts Payable
Due to Debt Service
Accrued Interest Payable
Accrued Payroll Payable
Accrued Payroll Taxes
Medicare Withholding Payable
FICA Withholding Payable
Federal Withholding Payable $2,470.26
State Withholding Payable $1,747.04
FUTA & SUI Payable
Employee 401(k) Withholding
Child Support Withholding
Notes Payable $478,148.94

TOTAL LIABILITIES $482,366.24

FUND BALANCES
  Fund Balance Unrestricted
  Designated Debt Service
  Excess Revenues/Expenditures

TOTAL FUND BALANCES $0.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY $482,366.24



Department Name

Green River Fire & Rescue
Source

REVENUES: AS OF MARCH 17, 2025
Henderson County Ad Valorem Taxes $995,495.52
Annual Fund Payment State of North Carolina
Contingency Fund $674,056.86
Donations $16,167.12
Fundraising
Grants
HazMat Charges
Interest Income $900.36
Miscellaneous
NC County Sales Tax Refund $7,543.57
NC Fuel Tax Refund
Other Income (City, Other Counties, Town) $136,857.28
Rental Income
Sales of Assets
Total Revenues $1,831,020.71

TRANSFERS
    Transfers In
    TOTAL TRANSFERS $0.00

PROCEEDS FROM BORROWING
    Proceeds From Borrowing
    TOTAL PROCEEDS $0.00

TOTAL REVENUES, ETC. $1,831,020.71

EXPENDITURES:
Adminstrative 
Annual Payment - Apparatus $43,585.78
Annual Payment - Building
Annual Payment - Other Equipment
Appreciation and Award Banquets $15,508.63
Bank Charges $1,522.11
Building Fund
Chaplain
Computer $3,612.31
Contingency Funds
Contract Labor (Part-Time Clerk)
County/State Tax
Discretionary Fund
Deposits/Down Payment
Dues/Subscriptions $6,563.74
Expendable Supplies
Flowers/Gifts $127.03
Food $5,212.68
Insurance - Building, Business Umbrella, Error $50,036.00
Legal and Professional Fees $6,852.00
Licenses and Permits
Miscellaneous
Office Supplies $659.58
Public Relations
Public Education and Fire Prevention $4,034.50



Department Name

Rent

(Optional Line Item)
(Optional Line Item)
(Optional Line Item)
Total Administrative $137,714.36

Operational
Breathing Apparatus $14,472.68
Communications (radios, pagers, cell phone) $6,795.18
EMT Supplies & Equipment $3,937.38
Firefighting Supplies & Equipment $41,798.76
Firefighting Equipment  Maintenance $8,117.08
Fuel $12,064.76
Hazardous Materials Supplies
Infection Control
Maintenance/Repair of Apparatus $36,665.03
DOI
Physical Fitness
Rehabilitation
Rescue Equipment $5,126.39
Training $940.18
Turn Out Gear $15,080.74
Uniforms $2,861.99
Shipping, Freight & Delivery $1,087.45
(Optional Line Item)
(Optional Line Item)
Total Operational $148,947.62

Personnel Cost
Payroll
Gross Full-Time Pay $261,580.74
Gross Part-Time Pay $86,280.90
Gross Overtime Pay
Gross Holiday Pay
Employer's Payroll Taxes (6.2% Soc. Sec. 1.45% Medicaid) $29,315.77
Bonus $6,700.00
Vol./FF Reimbursement/Stipend $3,050.00
(Optional Line Item)
(Optional Line Item)
(Optional Line Item)
Total Payroll $386,927.41
Benefits
Employer's Retirement Contribution
Supplemental Retirement 401k/457 $21,563.76
Health Insurance $33,658.75
Dental Insurance $2,766.77
Vision Insurance $528.95
Supplemental Insurance plans $9,868.16
State Firemen's Pension Fund
Health Insurance Dependent Allowance $5,000.00
Life Insurance $3,691.38
(Optional Line Item)
(Optional Line Item)
Total Benefits $77,077.77
Stations
Main Station



Department Name

Building Maint $4,065.97
Cable $3,751.63
Internet $1,654.64
Electric $4,235.99
Garbage $3,235.54
Grounds Upkeep $800.00
Heating Fuel $2,575.05
Station Supplies $1,834.25
Telephone
Water $1,296.46
Station #2
Building Maint $3,056.78
Cable
Internet $679.86
Electric $1,380.84
Garbage
Grounds Upkeep $300.00
Heating Fuel $1,314.13
Station Supplies
Telephone
Water
Station #3
Building Maint $4,796.41
Cable
Internet $1,733.69
Electric $2,664.15
Garbage
Grounds Upkeep $3,060.00
Heating Fuel $3,540.42
Station Supplies
Telephone
Water
Station #4
Building Maint $705.58
Cable
Internet $1,255.82
Electric 1174.62
Garbage
Grounds Upkeep $800.00
Heating Fuel $1,743.94
Station Supplies
Telephone
Water $160.94

Total Stations $51,816.71

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $802,483.87

EXCESS REVENUES/EXPENDITURES $1,028,536.84
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